

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC96107

---

**THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORP.,**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

**v.**

**AMERICAN GUARANTEE & LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY AND  
LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY**

**AND**

**ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INS. CO.,**

Defendant-Appellant

---

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County  
Cause No. 10SL-CC01716**

**On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District  
Case No. ED103026**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

OF COUNSEL:  
Michael T. Sharkey  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth St., NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 654-6200  
msharkey@perkinscoie.com

COUNSEL OF RECORD  
Timothy W. Burns, Bar #38999  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1 East Main St., Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53704  
Tel: (608) 663-7460  
tburns@perkinscoie.com

Date of Filing: May 9, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	9
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. KEY PRINCIPLES UNDER MISSOURI LAW. ....	13
A. The Duty to Defend Is Broad. ....	13
B. Exclusionary Provisions Must Be Express and Clear. ....	14
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT APPLIED WELL-ESTABLISHED MISSOURI LAW .....	15
A. Missouri Law Long Has Rejected Insurance Company Attempts to Use a Vague and Non-Specific Exclusion to Bar Coverage for a Policyholder’s Main Source of Liability.....	15
1. The Underlying Courts Here Properly Relied on the <i>Hocker</i> <i>Oil</i> Decision.....	15
2. <i>Hocker Oil</i> Applied Well-Settled Principles of Missouri Law. ....	18
B. The <i>Hocker Oil/Haas</i> Rule Is Particularly Appropriate Here.....	24
III. CONSIDERATIONS OF CLARITY AND PREDICTABILITY SUPPORT REJECTION OF ST. PAUL’S RELIANCE ON A VAGUE AND NON- SPECIFIC EXCLUSION .....	26
A. Upholding the Underlying Decision Promotes Clarity and Predictability in Insurance Contracts. ....	27

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. This Court Should Reject St. Paul’s Attempt to Avoid Its Obligation to Draft Clear Exclusions. ....	29
C. CICLA’s Assertions About St. Paul’s Subjective Intent Are Unsupported and Contrary to the Record Evidence.....	31
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT FOLLOW EIGHTH CIRCUIT PREDICTIONS THAT ARE CONTRARY TO MISSOURI LAW .....	32
V. COURTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY HAVE STRUGGLED TO REIN IN THE “OVERDRAFTED” POLLUTION EXCLUSION, REQUIRING COURTS TO DEVELOP LIMITING PRINCIPLES. ....	38
CONCLUSION .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Haas</i> , 422 S.W.2d 316 (Mo. 1968) .....	passim
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Kiger</i> , 662 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. 1996) .....	10, 30, 31
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Koloms</i> , 687 N.E.2d 72 (Ill. 1997) .....	34
<i>Boulevard Investment Co. v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 27 S.W.3d 856 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	13
<i>Burns v. Smith</i> , 303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Cas. Indem. Exchange v. City of Sparta</i> , 997 S.W.2d (Mo. App. 1999) .....	13
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Germain St. Vincent Orphan Assoc'n, Inc.</i> , 54 S.W.3d 661 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	13
<i>Continental Insurance Cos. v. Northeastern Pharmaceutical &amp; Chemical Co., Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 977 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Cooper v. Albacore Holdings, Inc.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	25
<i>Dieckman v. Moran</i> , 414 S.W.2d 320, 321 (Mo. Banc 1967).....	18

	PAGE
<i>Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,</i> 400 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	27
<i>The Doe Run Resources Corp. v. Am. Guarantee &amp; Liability Ins. Co.,</i> 2011 WL 13103983 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Nov. 7, 2011) .....	8
<i>The Doe Run Resources Corp. v. Am. Guarantee &amp; Liability Ins. Co.,</i> 2014 WL 10698502 (Mo. Cir. Ct. July 2, 2014) .....	7, 13
<i>The Doe Run Resources Corp. v. Am. Guarantee &amp; Liability Ins. Co.,</i> 2016 WL 5390200 (Mo. App. Sept. 27, 2016) .....	8
<i>Edwards &amp; Caldwell LLC v. Gulf Ins. Co.,</i> 2005 WL 2090636 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	34
<i>Farmland Industries, Inc. v. Republic Insurance Co.,</i> 941 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. 1997) .....	26
<i>Freidline v. Shelby Ins. Co.,</i> 774 N.E.2d 37, 40 (Ind. 2002).....	31
<i>Hiland Partners GP Holdings, LLC v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> <i>of Pittsburgh, Pa.,</i> 847 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Hocker Oil Co. v. Barker - Phillips - Jackson, Inc.,</i> 997 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Humana v. Forsyth,</i> 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	2

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>In re Idleaire Technologies Corp.,</i>	
2009 WL 413117 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009) .....	35
<i>Kunzie v. Jack-In-The-Box, Inc.,</i>	
330 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	25
<i>Labrier v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i>	
Case No. 16-3185/16-3562, U.S. Court of Appeals, 8th Cir., 2016 .....	2
<i>Maher Bros., Inc. v. Quinn Pork, LLC,</i>	
___ S.W.3d ___, 2017 WL 897648 (Mo. App. Mar. 7, 2017) .....	13, 16
<i>McCormack Baron Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.,</i>	
989 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. 1999) .....	5
<i>Mendenhall v. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. of Hartford,</i>	
375 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. 2012) .....	6
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm’r of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i>	
694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	2
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Central Missouri Elec. Coop. Inc.,</i>	
278 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	26, 27
<i>Noble Energy, Inc. v. Bituminous Cas. Co.,</i>	
529 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	34
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i>	
660 N.E.2d 746 (Ohio Com. Pleas Ct. 1993).....	34

*Peace v. Northwestern Nat’l Ins. Co.*,  
596 N.W.2d 429 (Wis. 1999)..... 34

*Pipefitters Welfare Educ. Fund v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.*,  
976 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 37

*Prestigiacamo v. Am. Equitable Assur. Co. of N.Y.*,  
221 S.W.2d 217 (Mo. App. 1949) ..... 14

*Reed v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*,  
667 S.E.2d 90 (Ga. 2008)..... 34

*Sargent Construction Co., Inc. v. State Automobile Insurance Co.*,  
23 F.3d 1324 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 27, 28

*Spaete v. Auto. Club Inter-Ins. Exch.*,  
736 S.W.2d 480 (Mo. App. 1987) ..... 19

*Stark Liquidation Co. v. Florists’ Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
243 S.W.3d 385 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)..... 7

*State v. Storey*, 901 S.W.2d 866, 900 (Mo. 1995)..... 25

*Sullins v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
667 A.2d 617 (Md. 1995) ..... 34

*The Travelers Indem. Co. v. Summit Corp. of Am.*, 715 N.E.2d 926, 935  
(Ind. App. 1999)..... 31

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Associated Aviation Underwriters*,  
58 S.W.3d 609 (Mo. App. 2001) ..... 13

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Prairie Framing LLC,</i>	
162 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	6
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Kansas City Transit Co.,</i>	
401 S.W.2d 528 (Mo. Ct. App. 1966).....	17
<i>United Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Titan Contractors Service, Inc.,</i>	
751 F.3d 880 (Eight Cir. 2014).....	28, 33
<i>Xia v. ProBuilders Specialty Ins. Co.,</i>	
___ P.3d ___, 2017 WL 1532219 (Wash. Apr. 27, 2017).....	32, 33
<i>Zipkin v. Freedman,</i> 436 S.W.2d 753, 754 (Mo. 1968) .....	6
<i>Zirul v. Zirul,</i>	
671 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	17
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bruce J. Ennis, <i>Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 CATH. U. L. REV. 603, 608	
(1984).....	2
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.03 .....	38
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.05(f)(2) .....	3
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06 .....	38
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 206 cmt. a.....	20
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 570-71 (6th ed. 1986).....	2
<i>Stempel and Knutsen on Insurance Coverage</i> § 14.11[c] .....	35, 36
